EXHIBIT FILED COADENCTING is a best 1.2 with got not friend at the original confidence corner of seld \$5.1.2 were boat, the confidence corner of \$6.7.2 were boat, the confidence corner of \$6.7.2 were boat, the confidence corner of \$6.7.2 were boat from \$6.7.2 were boat, as a local to the confidence of \$6.7.2 were boat from \$6.7.2 were boat fr APR 2 2 2024 TRACY SMITH COUNTY CLERK HOPKINS COUNTY, TEXAS N87 38 17 E 490.64 TI -30.00 460.64 .03, LOT 8 1.07 ACRES (1.0 ACRES NET) 101 101 S87'38'17"W 460.64" 03. LOT 9 1.07 ACRES 101 (1.0 ACRES NET) 587'38'17"W 460.64" DBDNES South D Dispress 13 Ministra. 28 Sounds East along the neet loss of the president of road \$1-12 are treat, the treat line of road 10 Dispress 13 Ministra. 28 Sounds Canada and the sendors at course of road 10 Dispress 20 Dispre 03, LOT 10 1.07 ACRES (1.0 ACRES NET) 101 587'38'17"W 460.64" SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE 03, THE STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF HOPKINS LOT 11 1.07 ACRES 101 ACR ALL MON BY THESP PRESENT, that I, the undersigned, a Represent Professional Lend Service or the State of Loca, do tembry with to the The complem with the curvicy related requirements of the Displace Creaty, Subdivision Engalations and Limited world, that this pair is the correctly noted and is proposed from an insula service of the property mode and may provide on the governd and fast the curve investments or properly fasted or Double where is supervision. (1.0 ACRES NET) 101 S8738'17'W 460.64" LOT 12 1.07 ACRES (1.0 ACRES NET) 03. MAN P 101 2/1/24 101 S8738'17'W 460.64' 03, LOT 13 1.07 ACRES (1.0 ACRES NET) 10 TRETORY ATT DEDICATION BY OWNER 101 S87'38'17"W 460.64' SOUR ML, MEN RY THESE PRESENT that, Cay Adepton, the owner of the resides of ES-12 acros of lead out of the Thomas Lor Storys, Moleculine 19th Register County, Trace are commercial to the System Agent ES, 2021, and recorded in ES in 2021442. Orders Public Record Publication County, Trace, DO (1982201 S) BIRD TES 19th years followed for discussion for all property and accordance with property and accordance recording to the public desires to the county and accordance recording to the public desires to the counts and accordance desires for the county desired accordance for the public desires of the counts and accommend where Section 19th 2011412. LOT 14 1.07 ACRES (1.0 ACRES NET) 03. 464 03 101 1464 101 S8738'17'W 460.64' AD. 3074 100.00 S01.35'20"E 101.35'20"W 100.001 1.06 ACRES (1.0 ACRES NET) 58738'17"W 460.64" 100.00 body, we find they pursuasably appeared. COLL DAM increased increased to the control the cases for the purposes and only onlying the rate find the control the cases for the purposes and LOT 2 1.06 ACRES (1.0 ACRES NET) NOW MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE SEA SO THE SAN A AND MAN AND MAN S87'38'17'W 460.64" with Public as and for The Basic of Forms 111.50 LOT 3 1.18 ACRES (1.1 ACRES NET) S8738'17'W 460.64' FREEPICATE OF COMMISSIONERS COURT 111.50 LOT 4 1.18 ACRES (1.1 ACRES NET) AUGS AT S87'38'17"W 460.64" 111.50 LOT 5 1.18 ACRES (1.1 ACRES NET) 587°38'17"W 460.64' Traysmith by Country Winstead 50 LOT 6 1.18 ACRES (1.1 ACRES NET) 111 S87'38'17"W 460.64" DI VELEGRAMMETER.

CULVER INSTALLATION: All colivers are to be installed by Poperty
Owater in accordance with Bripkins Grount regulations. Such cultivat shall a
stitution of 34 feet in length and quoted at a summate distance of 35 feet
from any other cultivation analized incorrectly may be subject to
corrective measures by Brightina County. The Disputs (Owater shall shall
bearings the Developer of the Arthur Additions, Beglant County and in ship
payments against and employees against any serious fit incorrect conditions
outburst, providing largest or property forming automated from or of the for
installation of the new discholutes. 111.50 LOT 7 1.18 ACRES 10.00 (1.1 ACRES NET) POINT OF BEGINNING 460.64 S87'38'17"W 490.64" SLOOD NOTE. By graphic plotting only: this property DOES NOT appear to be within a 100 year fitted must area, according to Flood Institute Rate Map. No. 482230450E. dated March 17, 2011, published by the Federal Emergin Management Agency. SEPTEMBER TO DEED FOR SURED FROM THE OTHER RESIDE E OF RE-1-2 ACRES
ARLES L'OCHRYTHE PORTURE (ALL) & AL
UNMOSTRATIVE OF THE LETATE OF
OCHRE HINTON THE
TO
THE
THE PRODUCT
AND THE
AND THE SIEUTYOE'S NITES.

I There or Receiving in the Texas Coordinate System of 1943. North Cannel.

Linear of Receiving in the Texas Coordinate System of 1943, North Cannel.

Linear All instances and averages shown hereon we gold values. To cover it is

all invested selfs are decived in [1] per received deconvents in shown hereon.

All twents selfs are decived in [1] per received deconvents in shown hereon.

This surveys was proposed without the hereoff is of the perion of tells constantated. There was be addressed assessment, statistics or other neurositeness enforcing the treat that are not shown hereon. No resentent search is an inside by the efficieng the tested that are not shown hereon. No resentent search is an inside by the efficieng pertaining in the property.

1. Find seven was performed along the nonely of August and Documber. 2023 and April. 2024.

1. Find a seven as performed along the month of August and Documber. 2023 and April. 2024.

1. Find a seven as performed along the month of August and Documber. 2023 and April. 2024.

1. Find a seven as performed along the month of August and Documber. 2023 and April. 2024.

1. Find a seven as performed along the month of August and Documber. 2023 and April. 2024.

1. Find a seven as performed along the interval of the August and Documber. 2023 and April. 2024.

2. Find a seven are seven as a series and a series and a series and a restance of cause and matter less and is subject to fines and estitlicities of orbits and heritage persons. POINT OF-DESIGNATION OF LAND USE TUTAL MOREAGE SCHOOL DED 16.56 A TRES MONTH AND L'TILITY PROVIDERS ELECTRIC FARMERS ELECTRIC COMPERATIVE WATER SHIPLEY WATER SUPPLY SEPTIC PROVATE ON-SITE SEWAGE FACILITIES AMENDED FINAL PLAT OF O 1/2" from final Prome

Consumed from the Comme

Cossel 1/2" from final (Cossel) Found

Cossel 1/2" spo. Right (Str.-From) Some Tri-Point Surveying, LLC ARBALA ADDITION OWNER DEVELOPER COY RITINSON
600 GGLMER STREET
HUR SPRINGS, TEXAS 75482
PSIGNE 903-885-8866 SITUATED IN THE THOMAS LEE SURVEY.
ABSTRACT NO. 550, HOPKINS COUNTY, TEXAS FOR No. 23-6713 SCALE 1" - NOT PARTY CHEEF AR SCHENTSKING FACTOR OF BRANCH BY CO. ***THE PURPOSE OF THIS AMENOED PLAT IS TO REPLACE AND SUPERSEDE THE PILLVICES PLAT RECORDED IN VOLUME 7 PAGE 117. BLAT REGURDIN HOPKINS COUNTY TEXAS IN (RUBBLE TO ADDICTORS 14.14 AS REVIEWS HEREIN***

APPLICATION FOR LAND SUBDIVISION (PLAT)

DATE RECEIVED: March 14, 2024
CHECK ONE: Preliminary Plat Final Plat Replat Amended Cancellation
1. PROPOSED SUBDIVISION NAME: Arbala Addition UNIT NO.
LOCATION DESCRIPTION/NEAREST COUNTY ROAD CR 1195
ACREAGE 1200 SONO. OF LOTS: EXISTING PROPOSED 12 Trooks
REASON(S) FOR PLATTING/REPLATTING
2. OWNER/APPLICANT*: Coy Johnson
(*If applieant is person other than owner, a letter of authorization must be provided from owner)
ADDRESS: 609 Gilmer Sulphur Springs TX 75482
TELEPHONE: 903-343-8866 FAX:
EMAIL: COU @ COU JOHNSON .com
3. LICENSED ENGINEER/SURVEYOR: Tri-Point Surveying LC
MAILING ADDRESS: 903 E. Lennon Dr. St. 103 Emory IX 15440 TELEPHONE: 903, 413, 2117 FAX: MOBILE:
TELEPHONE: 903, 473, 2117 FAX: MOBILE:MOBILE:
4. LIST ANY VARIANCES REQUESTED: NO
REASON FOR REQUEST (LIST ANY HARDSHIPS):
5. PRESENT USE OF THE PROPERTY: Agriculture
INTENDED USE OF LOTS: (CHECK ALL THOSE THAT APPLY)
RESIDENTIAL (SINGLE FAMILY) RESIDENTIAL (MULTI-FAMILY)
OTHER (SPECIFY)
6. PROPERTY LOCATED WITHIN CITY ETJ: YES NO
If yes, Name of City:
7. IS ANY PART OF THE PROPERTY IN A FLOODPLAIN?YESNO
Chilada har
WATER SUPPLY: Shirley Water ELECTRIC SERVICE: FEC
assurance along the state of th
SEWAGE DISPOSAL: Clear water septic GAS SERVICE: Dropane
O le the constant limit to the limit of the constant of the co
8. Is the property subject to any liens, encumbrances, or judgments? If so, give details. (Provide separate sheet if
needed) Permission from any lien holders and/or removal of any encumbrances or judgments will be necessary
prior to filing of said plat with the County Clerk's Office.
9. See platting requirements. All necessary documents to reflect compliance must be complete before application will be deemed complete.
be deemed complete. 10. I agree to comply with all platting and subdivision requirements of Hopkins County, Texas. I understand that the
plat will NOT be forwarded to the Commissioners' Court unless all documentation is satisfactorily filed with the
County Clerk's Office correction due date.
County Clerk's Office correction due date.
(130hn500
Signature of Owner/Applicant Print Name & Title
**If applicant is person other than owner, a letter of authorization must be provided from owner. Signature indicates authorization for plat application and
acceptance of waiver statement.
DATE: 3/14/24

Debbie Mitchell

Tax Assessor/Collector 128 Jefferson Street, Ste. D Sulphur Springs, TX 75482



Tax Certificate

Property Account Number: 65-0550-000-082-00

Statement Date: 03/27/2024 Owner: JOHNSON COY Mailing 609 GILMER ST

Address: SULPHUR SPRINGS, TX 75482

Property Location:

0000646 CR 1195 WS

Legal:

ABS: 550| TR: 82| SUR: LEE THOMAS

TAX CERTIFICATE FOR ACCOUNT: 65-0550-000-082-00

AD NUMBER: R000016408

GF NUMBER:

CERTIFICATE NO: 395581

DATE: 3/27/2024

PAGE 1 OF 1

FEE: 10.00

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION
ABS: 550| TR: 82| SUR: LEE THOMAS

0000646 CR 1195 WS

ACRES 83.5

COLLECTING AGENCY Hopkins County

128 Jefferson Street, Ste. D

Suite D

Sulphur Springs TX 75482

REQUESTED BY

COY JOHNSON 609 GILMER ST

SULPHUR SPRINGS TX 75482

PROPERTY OWNER

JOHNSON COY 609 GILMER ST

SULPHUR SPRINGS TX 75482

UDI: 0%

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT AFTER A CAREFUL CHECK OF THE TAX RECORDS, ALL TAXES DUE THE TAX ASSESSOR COLLECTOR OF HOPKINS COUNTY ON THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PROPERTY HAVE BEEN PAID UP TO AND INLCUDING THE CURRENT YEAR TAXES WITH ANY ABOVE LISTED EXCEPTIONS.

THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PROPERTY TAX HAS/IS RECEIVING SPECIAL VALUATION BASED ON ITS USE, AND ADDITIONAL ROLLBACK TAXES MAY BECOME DUE BASED ON THE PROVISIONS OF THE SPECIAL VALUATION. SPTB RULE 155.40 (B) PARAGRAPH 6.

TAXES FOR 2023 ARE 520.40

CURRENT VALUES

LAND MKT VALUE:

\$16,930

IMPROVEMENT:

\$60,770

AG LAND VALUE:

\$442,320

DEF HOMESTEAD:

\$0

APPRAISED VALUE:

\$520,020

LIMITED VALUE:

\$0

EXEMPTIONS:

Aq 1D1

LAWSUITS:

YEAR	TAX UNIT	LEVY	PEN	INT	DEF INT	ATTY	AMOUNT DUE
2023	COUNTY	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
2023	HOSPITAL	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
2023 SUB TOTAL						SUB TOTAL	\$0.00

TOTAL CERTIFIED TAX DUE 3/2024:

\$0.00

ISSUED TO:

ACCOUNT NUMBER:

COY JOHNSON 65-0550-000-082-00

CERTIFIED BY :

Authorized agent of Hopkins County

TAX CERTIFICATE

ACCT # 65-0550-000-082-00

DATE 08/03/2023 SG



SULPHUR SPRINGS ISD 631 CONNALLY SULPHUR SPRINGS, TX 75482 (903) 885-2153

Cert# 220782 FEE 4.00

- Property Description-

ABS: 550, TR: 82, SUR: LEE THOMAS

PROP TYPE-E

PCT OWNER-100.000

TOWN ACRES

83.500

LOCATION- 646 CR 1195

—Values —

LAND MKT VALUE 292,250 IMPR/PERS MKT VAL 60,770
LAND AGR VALUE 11,430 MKT. BEFORE EXEMP 75,700
LIMITED TXBL. VAL 64,270

EXEMPTIONS GRANTED: NONE

HINTON CHARLES LYN ETAL 25248 YORKTOWN CT UNIT 10

HARRISON TOWNSH MI 48045

I, SANDRA GIBBY, TAX COLLECTOR FOR THE SULPHUR SPRINGS INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT DO HEREBY CERTIFY AND OTHERWISE GUARANTEE THAT THE TAX LEVYS, PENALTIES/INTEREST AND ATTORNEY FEES DUE IN THE CURRENT MONTH FOR THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PROPERTY ARE AS LISTED BELOW:

TAXES 2022

LEVY .00

.00

P&I ATTY FEES .00

.00

.00

.00

========= .00

ACCT # 65-0550-000-082-00

TOTAL DUE 08/2023 TOTAL DUE 09/2023

.00

BREAKDOWN OF TAX DUE BY JURISDICTION ---

JURISDICTION SULPHUR SPRINGS ISD LEVY .00

P&I ATT FEES TOTAL

TAX LEVY FOR THE CURRENT ROLL YEAR: 0086 881.98 TOTAL TAX LEVY FOR THE CURRENT ROLL YEAR 881.98

* S U B J E C T T O R O L L B A C K *
* S U B J E C T T O R O L L B A C K *

REQUESTED BY:

HCA

Signature of authorized officer of collecting office



2000 I-30 E - Greenville, TX 75402 (903) 455-1715

9/25/2023

7,25,2025
Re: Availability of Electric Service to Hopkins County Parcel ID R000016408.
Mr. Johnson,
This letter certifies that Farmers Electric Cooperative is a Certified Electrical Service Provider at the above referenced property.
X YES, Farmers Electric Cooperative is a Certified Electrical Service Provider at the above
referenced location. NO, Farmers Electric Cooperative is not a Certified Electrical Service Provider at the above referenced location.
X YES, Farmers Electric Cooperative will be available to each individual residential lot should all necessary easements be provided. This parcel does not currently have power available. Easements will need to be obtained from Parcels R000020890 and/or R000026261.
NO, Farmers Electric Cooperative is not available to each individual residential lot.
NOTE: Electrical service will be provided to the subdivision upon contractual agreement and receipt of payment of any Developer Aid to Construction cost which may be assessed. Electrical service will then be provided to each individual residential lot upon the completion of installation of new electrical infrastructure in the subdivision.
Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.
Thank you,
Tamara L. Williams Project Coordinator

Office: 903-455-1715 Cell: 903-513-2903 twilliams@farmerselectric.coop

Farmers Electric Cooperative

Shirley Water Supply Corporation 6684 FM 1567 W Sulphur Springs, TX 75482 Phone (903)485-5811 - Fax (903)485-4211

September 20, 2023

Mr. Coy Johnson 646 CR 1195 Yantis, TX 75497

Re: Arbala Addition (80-acre tract subdividing into 16 tracts)

This letter is regarding your inquiry about adequate water for a 80-acre tract (Arbala Addition) of land to develop that is located on the on West side of County Road 1195 in Hopkins County, TX. We have reviewed the information you provided and confirmed there is ample supply of water available for that tract of land to be subdivided.

Once final plats are complete, please submit a copy to our office.

If you have any further questions, please contact our office at 903-485-5811.

Sincerely, Howard Birchfield General Manager, SWSC DATE 03/27/2024

HOPKINS COUNTY CLERK

TIME 14:56

128 JEFFERSON STREET, SUITE C SULPHUR SPRINGS TEXAS 75482 SULPHUR SPRINGS TEXAS 75482

RECEIPT # 210490

FILE # M29870

RECEIVED OF: JOHNSON COY RENT ACC

FOR: ARBALA ADDITION

DESCRIPTION: FEES PAID - PRELIMINARY AMENDED PLAT OF ARBALA

ADDITION - 14 LOTS W/O FLOOD ZONE/TS

AMOUNT DUE \$1,140.00

AMOUNT PAID \$1,140.00

\$.00 BALANCE

PAYMENT TYPE K 7096

CHECK NO

COLLECTED BY TS

DATE 04/17/2024

HOPKINS COUNTY CLERK

128 JEFFERSON STREET, SUITE C

CDDINGS TEXAS 75482 FILE # M29874

TIME 14:25

RECEIPT # 210543

RECEIVED OF: JOHNSON, COY

FOR: JOHNSON, COY

DESCRIPTION: AMENDED FINAL PLAT OF ARBALA ADDITION FEE - PAID

AMOUNT DUE \$250.00

AMOUNT PAID \$250.00

BALANCE

\$.00

PAYMENT TYPE K

CHECK NO 7108

COLLECTED BY MH